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FINDINGS OF FACT, OPINION, AND ORDER


     This matter is before the court to consider an appeal of the Borough of Berwick (hereinafter “Berwick”) from a decision of the Zoning Hearing Board of Berwick (hereinafter “Board”) granting Appellee William Zehner (hereinafter “Zehner”) a use variance for two lots in a C-3 Downtown Commercial District of Berwick.  The Board held a hearing on April 24, 2002 and approved Zehner’s request to use the two lots in the C-3 zoned district for multiple family residential units, which use is not authorized without a variance in the C-3 district.  The Board approved the variance, and Berwick appealed to this court.  
     Before Berwick appealed, but within the thirty (30) day appeal period, Zehner placed a modular unit on each of the two lots.  Berwick applied for a stay.  After a hearing held on June 18, 2002, the court denied the stay but specifically noted that “any continuation of activity in regard to this property shall be at the Appellee William Zehner’s risk pending appeal.”
     A hearing was held before this court on October 10, 2002.  It was agreed that this hearing would supplement the record taken at the April 24, 2002, hearing before the Board.  At the hearing appellee Zehner testified along with his one witness Sherry Whitmire, a real estate broker. Zehner presented four exhibits, including a subdivision map, a building permit, a parking plan, and several photographs of the neighborhood.  Berwick presented two witnesses, i.e., Jack Varaly, a professional municipal planner, and Lawrence Dellegrotto, a real estate broker.  Berwick’s only exhibit was a copy of the applicable portions of the ordinance governing C-3 districts.


FINDINGS OF FACT
     The court hereby finds that the following facts were proved:
	In 1990 Zehner purchased a seven unit apartment building at 353-355 Market St., Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania (the “subject property”).  The building fronted on Market Street.  The 50 foot by 191.74 foot lot extended in the back to Bowman Street.  A large garage was located on the back of the lot.  Subsequently the garage was torn down.  


	The subject property is located in a district zoned C-3, Downtown Commercial District and is bordered on the north and the west by the zoning district R-3, Residential District.  The subject property is at the corner of the C-3 district, bordered by the R-3 district on two sides.  The other two sides of the subject property are bordered by multi-unit residential apartment buildings in the C-3 district.


	In 1999, Zehner received subdivision approval from Berwick to separate the back yard from the front portion of the lot containing the apartment building.  Thus, the back portion of the lot became two lots, each measuring 25 feet by approximately 91.74 feet.  (For some reason, the survey shows some sides to be irregular, although that is not relevant here.)


	In 2002, Zehner applied to the Board for a use variance to erect two-unit, one-story modular apartment buildings on each of the lots.  Under the zoning ordinance, such units are not permitted in a C-3 district without a variance.


	After a hearing on April 24, 2002, the Board voted three to two to grant the variance.  The Board did not make any specific findings and issued the ruling orally.  Within the thirty (30) day appeal period, Berwick appealed to the common pleas court.


	The neighborhood of the subject property on Bowman Street and on Market Street is largely residential in character.  There are a few commercial establishments in the immediate vicinity of the subject property.  The commercial establishments become more numerous farther into the C-3 district.


	The traffic volume on Bowman Street is very light.


	The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.


	In his variance application, Zehner acknowledged that “[t]here is a possibility it can be used for commercial purposes.  However, due to the residential nature of the neighborhood, its best use is residential.”


	It is economically infeasible to construct a four-story apartment unit on the subject property in accordance with the C-3 zoning requirements.


	There is nothing extraordinary or unique about the subject property.  The subject property is level.  The narrow width of the lots resulted from Zehner’s subdivision request.


	There is nothing that prevents the reasonable use of the subject property for at least some of the permitted uses in a C-3 zoned district.  The subject property could be used for several customer service establishments such as barber and beauty shops, business and professional offices, shoe repair shops, and laundromats.


	Any hardship (if any) that may exist in this case was created by Zehner, who is seeking the variance.





DISCUSSION
    Pursuant to 53 P.S. § 11005-A and by agreement of the parties and the court, this court received additional evidence to supplement the evidence provided at the Board hearing.  Since the Board did not make any findings of fact, pursuant to 53 P.S. § 11005-A, this court has made its own findings of fact based on the record below as supplemented by the additional evidence.  When additional evidence is taken, the common pleas court must review the case de novo on its merits.  Boss v. Zoning Hearing Board of Borough of Bethel Park, 66 Pa.Cmwlth. 89, 91-92, 443 A.2d 871, 873 (1982).
     In the present case, the issue is whether the appellee Zehner is entitled to a variance permitting residential use of the subject property which is located in a commercially zoned district.  This court holds that the subject property does not qualify for a use variance under the facts and the applicable law.
     The basic rules for considering whether or not to grant a variance are specifically set forth in the Municipal Planning Code at 53 P.S. § 10910.2(a):
     The board shall hear requests for variances where it is alleged that the provisions of the zoning ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.  The board may by rule prescribe the form of application and may require preliminary application to the zoning officer.  The board may grant a variance, provided that all of the following findings are made where relevant in a given case:
 
	That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the zoning ordinance in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.


	That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning ordinance and that the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property.


	That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the appellant.


	That the variance, if authorized, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, not substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public welfare.


	That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.


     All five of the above listed criteria must be proved in order for a property to qualify for a variance.  In this case, the application fails on four of the five benchmarks.  First, there is absolutely nothing unique about the subject property.  It is flat, rectangular, and has fifty (50) feet of street frontage, none of which creates a hardship for the development of the property.
     Second, the physical characteristics or circumstances of the property do not prevent it from being developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the zoning ordinance.  This lot could be used reasonably in conformance with the ordinance.  It could certainly be used commercially for a barber shop or beauty shop, business or professional offices, a shoe repair shop, or laundromat, all of which are envisioned by the ordinance in this district.
     Third, Zehner’s perceived hardship appears to be that this neighborhood would be better zoned as a residential district, because of the low traffic volume and the largely residential character of the vicinity.  These circumstances do not constitute an “unnecessary hardship.” He could still use the subject property for permitted reasonable uses in spite of the location.  However, even if there were an unnecessary hardship, the zoning ordinance was enacted in 1989, before Zehner purchased the premises. He later subdivided off what was originally the backyard of the apartment building on Market Street.  The subdivision map shows clearly that the two extra resulting lots, i.e., the subject property, are in a commercially zoned district.  For Zehner to now say that these two lots create a hardship on him is disingenuous.  He himself largely created the self perceived hardship.
     Fourth, the variance which Zehner seeks does not represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue.  Certainly, Zehner can place one of several realistic commercial establishments on the property.  The minimum variance in this case is clearly not the requested variance.
     In order to qualify for a variance, it is incumbent upon the property owner to show that all five criteria for a variance under the Municipal Planning Code are met.  In this case, four of the five criteria have not been proved.  Thus, the variance 
cannot be granted. Clearly, the subject property’s neighborhood is largely residential.  However, it is the Borough Council, not the Zoning Hearing Board, which must make policy decisions concerning zoning.  The Council is, in essence, the legislative body which determines the zoning composition of the Borough.  See 53 P.S. § 10601 et seq.   The Board is the adjudicative body which determines zoning disputes within the confines of the law and Council’s zoning ordinance directives.  See 53 P.S. § 10901 et seq.  Zehner’s appropriate remedy may be to petition Council to rezone the subject property as residential.  Council must then determine if such action is appropriate in light of its planning policies and goals.


CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	The subject property fails to meet four of the five conditions necessary for the grant of a variance (i.e., conditions 1, 2, 3, and 5) as set forth in the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code, 53 P.S. § 1910.2.


	The subject property does not qualify for the requested variance and the variance must be denied.





BOROUGH OF BERWICK,


	Appellant

vs

ZONINH HEARING BOARD OF THE BOROUGH OF BERWICK and WILLIAM ZEHNER,
		Appellees

 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW



CASE NO: 646-CV-2002

LAND USE APPEAL 




ORDER

	
     AND NOW, this 16th day of October 2002, the decision of the Berwick Zoning Hearing Board dated April 24, 2002, granting Appellee William Zehner a variance for the subject property is REVERSED.  Appellee William Zehner’s application for a variance for the subject property is DENIED. 
		

BY THE COURT:



		_________________________________ 
		HONORABLE THOMAS A. JAMES, JR., J.

